During the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company retrospectively changed  its accounting policy for
exploration expenditures to more appropriately align itself with policies applied by other companies in the
mining  and  exploration  industry.  The  Company  now  capitalizes  exploration  expenditures  when  an
economic feasibility study has established proven and probable reserves. Prior to the year beginning January
1, 2009, the Company capitalized all exploration expenditures.

Exploration expenditures are now charged to net loss as they are incurred until the mineral property reaches
the development stage. Significant costs related to property acquisition are capitalized until the viability of
the mineral  interest  is determined. When  it  has  been  established  that  a mineral deposit  is  commercially
mineable and an economic analysis has been completed, the costs subsequently incurred to develop a mine
on  the property prior  to  the  start of mining operations  are  capitalized. The  impact of  this  change on  the
previously reported December 31, 2008 financial statements is as follows:

Pacific Ridge Exploration Ltd.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Years Ended December 31, 2009 and 2008

Page 12 of 18

Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Resource assets at December 31, 2008 3,825,199   (3,694,953)   130,246
Loss for the year ended December 31, 2008 (3,644,292)   2,375,348   (1,268,944)
Loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2008 (0.05)   0.04   (0.01)
Deficit at December 31, 2008 (30,477,547)   (3,825,203)   (34,302,750)
Deficit at December 31, 2007 (26,833,255)   (6,200,551)   (33,033,806)

Reported

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Effective  January  1,  2009,  the  Company  adopted  Canadian  Institute  of  Chartered  Accounts  (“CICA”)
Handbook  Section  3064,  “Goodwill  and  Intangible Assets”, which  replaced  Section  3062,  “Goodwill  and
Other  Intangible Assets”,  and  Section  3450,  “Research  and Development Costs”. This  section  establishes
standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill subsequent to its initial
recognition  and  of  intangible  assets  by  profit‐oriented  enterprises.  Standards  concerning  goodwill  are